
 
 
 
 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 7th 
December, 2011 at 2.30 pm 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members 
  
 

2. Questions  

 To receive questions to the Leader of Council, Executive Members and Partners. 1  
 

3. State of the City Report  

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive in respect of the State of the City 
Report. 
 
 
    K WAKEFIELD   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 
 
1 At the conclusion of questions Council will adjourn. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of : Assistant Chief Executive Customer Access and Performance 

Report to: Full Council 

Date: 17th November 2011 

Subject: State of the City report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

X  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

• This report introduces Leeds first annual State of the City Report. 

• The State of the City Report was commissioned by the Leeds initiative Board and will 
be used by the Board to assess progress in delivering improved outcomes for the 
people of Leeds.  

• The report will be published on the council’s website and partner organisations will be 
able to link to the report from their own site.  

• Feedback and areas for further analysis emanating from the debate around the report 
at the additional meeting of Full Council on 7th December will be very useful in shaping 
the report for next year to meet the requirements of users. Feedback can be sent by 
ema
[...]
 about communities in Leeds. It also underpins the Vision for Leeds, City 
Priority Plan, Council Business Plan and links with the State of the City Report.  

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The report is structured around the City Priority themes and provide a high level 
summary of the current issues and challenges in these areas.  

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Nothing specific to note.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 Nothing specific to note.  

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Nothing specific to note.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This is the first Leeds annual State of the City report. It presents a high level 
overview of the issues and challenges affecting the city. The report will be used as a 
key source of information about the city and will be used by the Leeds Initiative Board 
as a check on overall progress against the City Priorities. The report identifies a 
number of issues that, whilst not new are cross cutting and will impact on our ability 
to bring about the improved outcomes for communities we are looking to deliver.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The State of the City report be is to be received by Full Council. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 The State of the City Report.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



State of the city 
Our vision to be the best city in the UK

Leeds 2011 

Page 5



How to use the report

The report is divided into sections. Each section 

can be read alone or alongside another section. 

The executive summary and city priority themed 

sections contain a number of key facts and 

the Leeds and its Population section contains 

useful information on the growing Leeds 

population. Throughout the report are links to 

where additional information can be found.

Family of strategies and plans

The Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 sets 

out our vision to be the best city in the UK. 

It is the driver for the city’s other strategies 

and action 
[...]
e their own homes. 

Leeds as part of the Leeds Bradford Corridor 

programme. This has included new council 

homes in Bramley, other new affordable housing 

in Bramley and Pudsey, and the demolition 

of undesirable properties in New Wortley 

to make way for new affordable housing 

and further mixed-tenure developments. 

of the Aire Valley Leeds programme. The 

scheme will see the eventual delivery of 282 

new private homes, ranging from one and 

two-bedroom apartments through to !ve-

Photo by: Elaine Rey

Page 44



39bedroomed detached houses. The �rst 61 

homes were completed by the end March 2011. 

Round 5 PFI Housing Programme to preferred 

bidder stage. Subject to �nal government 

approval, this programme will deliver 388 

new council homes across two inner city 

areas that face considerable deprivation, 

but which also have signi�cant renewal 

potential – Little London in north west 

Leeds and Beeston Hill and Holbeck to the 

south of the city centre. Over 1,200 existing 

council homes will be refurbished to high 

levels of energy ef�ciency as a result of the 

programme, and these improvements will be 

maintained over its 20-year contract period.

Place making
Other important elements of regeneration 

activity in Leeds include linking local people to 

the employment opportunities created by new 

investment, and improving the vitality and vibrancy 

of the city’s town and district centres. Recent key 

achievements in these areas include: 

Partnership working between the council, Bellway 

Homes, Construction Leeds and the Leeds College 

of Building, which has provided apprenticeship and 

work placement opportunities for young people in 

east Leeds. This has been mirrored in west Leeds 

where the council has worked with Accent Housing 

Association to provide local people with bricklaying 

and joinery apprenticeships. 

£17 million worth of investment into enhancing 

the physical infrastructure of 17 town, district 

and villa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Proceedings of an extraordinary the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Reverend Alan Leonard Taylor in the 
Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  
John Leslie Carter  
Clive Fox 
Barry John Anderson  
 

Joseph William Marjoram 
 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  
Dan Cohen 
 
Ronald David Feldman 
 

Mohammed Rafique  
Jane Dowson 
Eileen Taylor 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  
Jack Dunn  
Lisa Mulherin 
Karen Renshaw 
 

 
Mohammed Iqbal 
 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  
 
 
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
 

Pauleen Grahame 
Peter John Gruen 
Suzi Armitage 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  
Adam Ogilvie 
 
Angela Gabriel 
 

Ann Blackburn  
John Hamilton Hardy 
David Blackburn 
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  
Ted Hanley 
Neil Taggart 
 
 

Mark Dobson 
Thomas Murray 
 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  
Asghar Khan 
Ron Grahame 
Ralph Pryke 
 
 

Arif Hussain 
Kamila Maqsood 
 
 
 

  



GUISELEY & RAWDON MORLEY NORTH 
  
Paul Wadsworth 
Pat Latty 
Graham Latty 
 

Robert William Gettings 
Thomas Leadley 
Robert Finnigan 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  
 
Matthew James Robinson 
Ann Castle 
 

Neil Dawson 
Shirley Varley 
Judith Elliott 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  
Neil Walshaw 
Martin Hamilton 
Jamie Matthews 
 

Colin Campbell 
Ryk Downes 
Graham Peter Kirkland 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  
Dawn Collins 
Brian Cleasby 
Christopher Townsley 
 

Richard Alwyn Lewis  
Mick Coulson 
Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  
 
Javaid Akhtar 
Penny Ewens 
 

Karen Bruce 
Barry Stewart Golton 
Donald Michael Wilson 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  
Veronica Morgan  
 
Graham Hyde 
 

Christine McNiven 
Ghulam Hussain 
 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  
James Lewis 
Keith Ivor Wakefield 
John Keith Parker 
 

Katherine Mitchell 
Michael Lyons 
William Schofield Hyde 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  
John Anthony Illingworth 
Bernard Peter Atha 
Lucinda Joy Yeadon 
 

Susan Bentley 
Judith Mara Chapman 
Ben Chastney 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  
Judith Blake 
Kim Groves 
Geoffrey Driver 
 

 
John Michael Procter 
Gerald Wilkinson 
 

MOORTOWN  
  
Rebecca Charlwood 
Sharon Hamilton 
Mark Daniel Harris 

 

 



 
70 Announcements  

The Lord Mayor reported the recent death of Wayne Baxter, the Council’s Chief 
Procurement Officer, and Gary Speed, MBE, the former Leeds United footballer, and 
Council stood in silent tribute. 
 

71 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations made at this meeting. 
 

72 Questions  
Q1 Councillor Wilkinson to Gary Williamson, Chamber of Commerce:- 
 

Will the President of the Chamber of Commerce confirm that the Executive 
Board Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Regeneration and the MP 
for East Leeds requested the Chamber to prepare papers for the East Leeds 
Regeneration Board? 
 
Gary Williamson, replied. 

 
Q2 Councillor Golton to Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health:- 
 

Central to the Government’s NHS reforms is the opportunity to introduce real 
accountability to local communities.  Can you tell us what is being done in 
Leeds to prepare for this agenda? 
 
Dr Ian Cameron replied. 

 
Q3 Councillor G Hyde to Neil McLean, LEP:- 
 

What new powers does Neil McLean think partners should be lobbying 
Government to devolve to the City Region level? 
 

 Neil McLean replied.  
 

Q4 Councillor Walshaw to Joanne Pollard, CO2 Sense:- 

 
How important does Joanne Pollard believe the development of green 
industries will be to delivering increased economic growth within the city? 
 

 Joanne Pollard replied.  
 
Q5 Councillor Castle to CS Money, West Yorkshire Police:- 
 

In light of the recent report into the failings of different agencies to protect 
vulnerable children from sexual exploitation by male gangs, including the 
case of a girl in Leeds, will the representative from West Yorkshire Police 
Force explain what action the Council and partner agencies are taking to 
prevent young people in Leeds suffering abuse and grooming? 
 

 CS Money replied.  
 
Q6 Councillor Campbell to Neil McLean, LEP:- 
 

What do you think should be our priorities to make Leeds more attractive as 
an opportunity for investment? 
 

 Neil McLean replied.  



 
Q7 Councillor Rafique to CS Money, West Yorkshire Police:- 
 

To what extent does CS Money believe strong partnership working enabled 
the containment of potential public disorder during the summer, given that 
disorder and rioting escalated in other cities such as London and Manchester 
during the same period? 
 

 CS Money replied.  
 
Q8 Councillor Mulherin to Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health:- 
 

What does Ian Cameron see as the city’s biggest health challenges and what 
will be the role of partnership working in tackling these? 
 

 Ian Cameron replied.  
 
Q9 Councillor Cohen to the Leader of Council:- 
 

Will the Leader of Council confirm the total cost of arranging and servicing the 
State of the City council meeting, including the cost of commissioning, 
producing and distributing the reports, and at a time when we are making 
such efforts to cut costs across the city, does he really think this represents 
the best value for money to the residents of Leeds? 
 

 The Leader of Council replied.  
 
Q10 Councillor Chapman to Gary Williamson, Chamber of Commerce:- 
 

Given the level of youth unemployment, do you think employers are getting 
the balance right between providing opportunities for young people and 
developing their own workforce? 
 

 Gary Williamson replied.  
 
Q11 Councillor Armitage to Kathryn Fitzsimons, Chair, Third Sector Leeds:- 
 

To what extent does Katherine Fitzsimmons believe the future of care for our 
older people relies upon strong partnership working between the Council and 
third sector organisations? 
 

 Kathryn Fitzsimons replied.  
 
At the conclusion of question time, the following questions remained unanswered and 
it was noted that, under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.6, written 
answers would be sent to each Member of Council:- 
 
Q12 Councillor J Lewis to Neil Mclean, LEP. 
 
Q13 Councillor Marjoram to the Executive Member (Environmental Services). 
 
Q14 Councillor Matthews to Neil Mclean, LEP. 
 
Q15 Councillor Gabriel to Neil Mclean, LEP. 
 

Q16 Councillor E Taylor to Joanne Pollard, CO2 Sense. 

 



Q17 Councillor Marjoram to the Leader of Council. 
 
Q18 Councillor Downes to Gary Williamson, Chamber of Commerce. 
 
Q19 Councillor Hanley to CS Money, West Yorkshire Police. 
 
Q20 Councillor Dowson to Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health. 
 
Q21 Councillor Hamilton to Neil Mclean, LEP. 
 
Q22 Councillor Driver to Kathryn Fitzsimons, Chair, Third Sector Leeds . 
 
Q23 Councillor Mcniven to Gary Williamson, Chamber of Commerce. 
 

73 State of the City Report  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield, seconded by Councillor J Lewis and  
 
RESOLVED – That the State of the City report be received. 
 

74 Dr Tony Travers  
At the conclusion of the meeting, Dr Tony Travers addressed Council on the future of 
Local Government and linked this to the wider local government resource review and 
the financial challenges facing local authorities. 
 
Council rose at 5.25 pm. 
 
 


